SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2011

C.R. NO. 17-58

A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere gratitude and appreciation of the National Government of the Federated States of Micronesia and its States to the United States Pacific Fleet for its sponsoring of the Pacific Partnership 2011, a humanitarian medical, dental and veterinarian mission in July 2011.

WHEREAS, the Pacific Partnership 2011 is a humanitarian 1 2 mission composed of the all branches of the United States Armed 3 Forces that came to the Federated States of Micronesia in July 2011 to serve the Micronesian people by providing medical, dental 4 and veterinarian assistance; and 5 WHEREAS, the Pacific Partnership 2011 has professionally 6 served the people of the Federated States of Micronesia and 7 8 demonstrated great dedication to their work by providing assistance to over 6,000 people and countless animals; and 9 10 WHEREAS, the Pacific Partnership 2011 has dutifully rendered 11 these professional services at no cost and with efficiency and competency; and 12 13 WHEREAS, the Pacific Partnership 2011 has played an invaluable role in diagnosis and treatment of serious illnesses 14 15 and injuries during its mission in the Federated States of 16 Micronesia; and WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia 17

18 on behalf of the National and its State governments

19 recognizes the extent to which it has benefited from the

20 dedication and efficiency of all members of the Pacific

Partnership 2011; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2011, that the Congress hereby expresses its sincere gratitude and appreciation to all members of the Pacific Partnership 2011 for providing its medical, dental and veterinarian assistance to the people of the Federated States of Micronesia; BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the United States Pacific Fleet. Introduced by: <u>/s/ Wesley W. Simina</u> Date: <u>9/27/11</u> Wesley W. Simina